

मुंबई रेलवे विकास कॉर्पोरेशन लि.

(भारत सरकार, रेल मंत्रालय का एक सार्वजनिक उपक्रम)

MUMBAI RAILWAY VIKAS CORPORATION LTD. (A PSU of Govt. of India, Ministry of Railways)

No. MRVC/W/LA/PKD/Forest Land

Date:. 17/06/2025

To, Dy. Conservator of Forest Alibag, Dist. Raigad Maharashtra – 402 201 e-Mail: <u>dycfalibag@mahaforest.gov.in</u>

Dear Sir,

- Sub: Diversion of 9.1321 ha of forest land in favour of Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Limited for construction of Panvel-Karjat suburban corridor project (Double Railway Line) in Raigad district in the state of Maharashtra- regarding.
- Ref: 1. MRVC Letter No. MRVC/W/LA/PKD/Forest Land dated 04.03.2025
 - 2. Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change under Government of India Letter No. FC11/MH-156/2021-NGP/14320 Dt 04.06.2025.
 - 3. Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal Officer Nagpur's letter no. Desk-17/Nodal/Thane/S1/PID/43265/25-26/540 dated 05.06.2025
 - 4. DCF Alibag Letter No. ब/२०/जमीन/वसं/१२४५/२०२५-२२६ दिनांक १२.०६.२०२५.

With reference to MRVC's letter at sr. no. 1 has requested to send demand note for 2% project cost for forest land portion and 10 years mitigation measures agreed cost to comply the condition of Stage I compliances. However, till date no demand note is received from DCF Alibag.

With reference to CCF Thane letter of dated 19.05.2025, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change under Government of India vide Letter No. FC11/MH-156/2021-NGP/14320 Dt 04.06.2025 has sent the further queries regarding the compliances of condition as mentioned in their letter.

In this regard DCF Alibag is requested by MRVC vide reference letter of dated 04.03.2025 sr. no. 1, to send the demand note for 2% project cost for forest land portion and 10 years mitigation measures cost to comply the condition of Stage I.

With reference to Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change under Government of India Letter No. FC11/MH-156/2021-NGP/14320 Dt 04.06.2025, in compliance to condition no. xiii & xiv has requested to DCF Alibag to deposit the amount deposited by user agency to DFO account against to condition no. xiii & xiv i.e. avenue plantation amount and 25000 nos. seedling amount respectively to CAMPA account immediately.

18/6/2025

जुप चनसंरक्षक दूसरी मंजिल, चर्चगेट स्टेशन भवन, मुंबई - 400 020. 2nd Floor, Churchgate Station Bldg., Mumbai 400 020. तबाग यांचे कार्यालग् Tel. : 022-22195398 / 399 • Fax : 022-2209 6972 • Website : www.mrvc.indianrailways.gov.in CIN : U45203MH1999GOI120765 DCF Alibag, vide their letter refer at sr. no. 4 of dated has asked MRVC (User Agency) to send the Bank details of MRVC to return the amount deposited by MRVC against the point no ii & iv of Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change under Government of India Letter dated 04.06.2025.

Accordingly, MRVC (User Agency) is providing banking details as asked by DCF Alibag vide their letter of dated 12.06.2025.

Please find herewith the bank details of MRVC (User Agency) for return of amount as mentioned above. Kindly take necessary action at the earliest.

It is also requested kindly sent the demand note for 2% project cost for forest land portion and 10 years mitigation measures cost as requested by MRVC vide letter dated 04.03.2025 along with demand for cost towards demarcation of the forest area proposed for diversion. So that all balance conditions compliances can be done at the earliest with respective to MOEFCC letter dated 04.06.2025 & Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal Officer Nagpur's letter of dated 05.06.2025.

D/- Banks Details of MRVC (2 pages)

-ko-17/06/2025 (K. A. Patil)

Dy. Chief Project Manager – II उप मुख्य परियोजना प्रबंधक-I मुंबई रेलवे विकास कॉर्पोरेशन लि.

C/- 1. Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal Officer, Naspur of Maharashtraid.

- 2. CCF Thane for kind information.
- 3. CPM (Civil)-II/MRVC for kind information.





MUMBAI RAILWAY VIKAS CORPORATION LTD. (A PSU of Govt. of India, Ministry of Railways)

No. Accts/MRVC/Cheques sec/IDFC

Date: 17.06.2025

MANDATE FORM

BANK DETAILS OF MUMBAI RAILWAY VIKAS CORPORATION LTD.

S.No	Particulars	Remarks		
1	Name of the Beneficiary	MUMBAI RA!LWAY VIKAS CORPORATION		
2	Address	2 nd Floor, Churchgate Station Building, Mumbai 400020		
3	Name of the Bank	IDFC FIRST BANK		
4	Branch Name	NAMAN		
5	Account No.	10033542099		
6	IFSC Code	IDFB0040101		
7	Micr Code	400751002		
8	Type of Account Code	Current Account Zero Balance		



(G.R. Singh) Dy. FA & CAO (111)

ALCERATER BARK BARK BARK BKC - NAMAN BRANCH, GRD FLR, NAMAN CHAMBERS, C-32G BLOCK, BKC, MUMBAI - 400051 IFSC Code : IDFB0040101 Pay MSEDCL-PEN	Valid for three months from the date of issue 25092024 D D M M Y Y Y Y
Rupees F145 Laiche Twentz Four Dousand August Four Hundred Fourteen Only A 347 and 347	онимостивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивностивн в пости странити
Payable at par at all branches of IDFC FIRST Bank Ltd in India	(G.R. Singh) FA & CAO (III) VIKAS CORPORATION LTD e sign above / ফুদ্যা यहां हस्ताक्षर करें

"000114" 400751002" 014878" 29

;

महाराष्ट्र शासन उप वनसंरक्षक, अलिबाग यांचे कार्यालय, अलिबाग 'क्सवल्ली आम्हा सोयरे वनचरे'' मु.पो.हिराकोट तलावाजवळ अलिबाग ता.अलिबाग जि.रायगड पी.नं. ४०२ २०१ दूरम्वनी क्र ०२१४१-२२२०१६/२२२२१६ Email ID:dycfallbag@mahaforest.gov.in जावक क्रमांक:ब/२०/जमिन/वसं/१२-८ 12024-28. दिनांक:12 /0६/२०२५.

विषयः- <u>वन जमिन रायगड</u>.

Diversion of 9.1321 ha of forest land in favour of Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Limited for construction of Panvel-Karjat suburban corridor project (Double Railway Line) in Raigad district in the state of Maharashtra- regarding

संदर्भः-१) केंद्रशासनाचे पत्र क्र. एफसी/एमएच-१५६/२०२१-एनजीपी/९७७७,

२) या कार्यालयाचे पत्र क्र. ब/२०/जमीन/वसं/३३, दिनांक ०२.०४.२०२५ ३) केंद्रशासनाचे पत्र क्र. एफसी/एमएच-१५६/२०२१-एनजीपी/१४३२०, दिनांक ०४.०६.२०२५

केंद्र शासनाचे संदर्भिय पत्र क्र. १ अन्वये वन (संवर्धन) अधिनियम, १९८० अंतर्गत विषयांकित वनजमिन मागणीचा प्रस्तावास १ ते २५ चे अटींच्या अधिन राहून तत्वतः मंजुरी प्रदान करण्यात आली आहे. त्याअनुषंगाने केंद्रशासनाचे तत्वतः मंजूरी पत्रातील अटी / शर्तीनिहाय पूर्तता अहवाल विहीत मार्गाने केंद्रशासनास सादर करणेंत आलेला होता.

तदंनतर केंद्रशासनाचे तत्वतः मंजुरी पत्रातील अटी/शर्तीचा पुर्तता अहवालाच्या अनुषंगाने केंद्रशासनाकडील संदर्भित पत्र क्रमांक २ अन्वये तत्वत मंजुरी पत्रातील अट क्रमांक ६, १३, १४ व १८ बाबत मुदंदे उपस्थित करून अहवाल सादर करणेबाबत सुचना आहेत.

त्याअनुषंगाने वन परिक्षेत्र अधिकारी, कर्जत पश्चिम यांनी केंद्र शासनाचे दिनांक ०४.०६.२०२५ मधील मुददा क्रमांक। मधील सुचनानुसार व या कार्यालयाचे दिनाक ०२.०४.२०२५ रोजीचे पत्राच्या अनुषंगाने अपर प्रधान मुख्य वनसंरक्षक (वन्यजीव) महाराष्ट्र राज्य, नागपुर यांचेकडून मंजुरी प्राप्त वन्यजीव आराखडयामधील बाबीचे आवश्यक रक्कमेचे अंदाजपत्रक तयार करून सहा. वनसंरक्षक, पनवेल यांचेमार्फत तात्काळ सादर करावे.

तसेच वन परिक्षेत्र अधिकारी, कर्जत पश्चिम व पनवेल यांनी केंद्र शासनाचे दिनांक ०४.०६.२०२५ मधील मुददा क्रमांक ॥। मधील सुचनांनुसार तत्वत: मंजुरी पत्रातील अट क्रमांक xviii च्या अनुषंगाने प्रस्तावित प्रकल्पात बाधीत होणारे वनक्षेत्राचे सिमांकन करणेसाठी लागणारे

D: UAND 3/2017-18/FCAct/Panvel to Karjat sub urban railway project/Panvel Karjat sub-urban railway corridor project.doc

PMic

आवश्यक खर्चाचे रक्कमेचे अंदाजपत्रक तयार करून तात्काळ सहायक वनसंरक्षक, पनवेल यांचेमार्फत तात्काळ सादर करावे.

प्रकरणी केंद्र शासनाकडील तत्वत: मंजुरी पत्रातील अट क्रमांक xiv चे अनुषंगाने संयुक्त वन व्यवस्थापन समिती, किरवली या समितीच्या खात्यामध्ये रक्कम रू. ४३,३३,८२०/- (त्र्यैचाळीस लक्ष तेहतीस हजार आठशे वीस मात्र) जमा आहेत. केंद्र शासनाचे पत्र दिनांक ०४.०६.२०२५ मधील मुददा क्रमांक iv मधील सुचनाचे अनुषंगाने सद्यस्थितीत रू. ४३,३३,८२०/- (त्र्यैचाळीस लक्ष तेहतीस हजार आठशे वीस मात्र) रक्कम कॅम्पामध्ये जमा करावयाची आहे. तरी वन परिक्षेत्र अधिकारी, यांनी यंत्रणेशी संपर्क साधून त्यांचे विवक्षीत खात्यामध्ये RTGS व्दारे रक्कम जमा करावी.

जेणे करून वरील मुददयाचे अनुषंगाने प्रकल्प यंत्रणेंस मागणी देणेची कार्यवाही करता येईल, यास प्रथम प्राधान्य दयावे.

सहपत्र - वरिलप्रमाणे

(राहुल पाटील, भा.व.से.) उप वनसंरक्षक, अलिबाग वन विभाग, अलिबाग.

प्रति,

र वन परिक्षेत्र अधिकारी, कर्जत पश्चिम, पनवेल.

प्रतिलिपी :- मुख्य वनसंरक्षक ठाणे, यांचेकडे माहितीसाठी सादर.

प्रत:-

2/-

उप मुख्य परियोजना प्रबंधक- २, मुंबई रेल विकास कॉपॉरेशन लि.,दुसरी मंजिल, चर्चगेट स्टेशन भवन, मुंबई यांचेकडे माहिती व पुढील कार्यवाहीसाठी रवाना.

प्रकरणी केंद्रशासनाचे संदर्भिय पत्र क्रमांक ३ मध्ये प्राप्त सुचनानुसार मुददा क्रमांक व iv अन्वये रक्कम कॅम्पामध्ये जमा करावयाच्या आहेत. सबब आपले बँक खात्याचा तपशिल जसे बॅक खात्याचा क्रमांक, बँकेचे नाव, IFSC क्रमांक इत्यादी आवश्यक माहिती उपलब्ध करून दयावी. जेणेकरून आपणाकडून प्राप्त असलेली रक्कम परत करता येईल. तदनंतर पुन:श्चा मागणी पत्र नोंदवून सदर रक्कमा कॅम्पाचे खात्यामध्ये भरणा करता येतील.

प्रतः-

सहायक वनसंरक्षक, पनवेल यांना माहिती व पुढील कार्यवाही साठी रवाना.

D:LAND 3/2017-18/FCAct/Panvel to Karjat sub urban railway project/Panvel Karjat sub-urban railway corridor project.doc

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (HEAD OF FOREST FORCE) MALLAR ASUTE A CELEBRATIC AND A STREET AND A SUTE ASUTE AND A STREET AND

ADDITIONAL PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND NODAL OFFICER, MAHARASHTRA STATE, NAGPUR, First Floor, 'B' Wing, Van Bhavan, Civil Lines, Nagpur-440001.

Tel no. (0712) 2530166, 2556916, Fax no. (0712) 2550675 E-mail- apcofnodal@mahaforest.gov.in

No. : Desk-17/Nodal/Thane/S1/PID- 496851/25-26/ 540 Nagpur - 440 001, Dated : 05/06/2025

To.

Deputy Chief Project Manager, Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Mumbai, Churchagate Station Building, Second Floor, Maharshi Karve Road, Mumbai-400020

- Sub:- Diversion of 9.1321 ha of forest land in favour of Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Limited for construction of Panvel-Karjat suburban corridor project (Double Railway Line) in Raigad district in the state of Maharashtraregarding.
- Ref:- The Government of India, MoEF&CC, R.O.Nagpur letter No.FC-II/MH-156/2021-NGP/14320, dated 04/06/2025.

The copy of the Government of India, MoEF&CC, R.O.Nagpur vide letter referred above is enclosed herewith for information & necessary action.

It is therefore requested to submit compliance of the above shortcomings along with all relevant documents in <u>English</u> through proper channel to this office for further submission to the Ministry for consideration of the proposal for approval

Encl:- As above

5[6125

424

(Naresh Zurmure) Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer

Copy to the Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Thane for information and necessary action.

2

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA पर्यायरण, वन एवं जलवायु परियतीन मंत्रासव MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS & CLIMATE CHANGE Regional Office, Ground Floor, East Wing. New Secretariat Building Civil Lines, Nagpur - 440001. apccfcetral-up-mef@gov.in

भारत सरकार



Date: 4.06.2025

1

F.No. FC-II/MH-156/2021-NGP/ 14-320

To,

The Principal Secretary (Forests), Revenue and Forest Department, Hutatma Rajguru Chowk Madam Cama Marg Mantralaya, Mumbai - 400032.

Sub: Diversion of 9.1321 ha of forest land in favour of Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Limited for construction of Panvel-Karjat suburban corridor project (Double Railway Line) in Raigad district in the state of Maharashtra-Sir,

The undersigned is directed to refer to The Addl. PCCF and Nodal Officer (FCA), Government of Maharashtra, vide his letter no. Desk-17/FCA-S2/PID-43265/Thane/426/2024-25 dated 27.05.2025 on the above subject forwarding a report on the queries of conditions stipulated letter dated 20.09.2022 and to say that after examination of the said query reply in the Regional Office, MoEF&CC revealed following:

i. In compliance to the condition No. vi, the User Agency is yet to deposit required levies towards Wildlife Management Plan;

- ii. In compliance to the condition No. xiii, The User Agency deposited levies towards avenue plantation in to the DFO account. Hence, the DFO shall transfer the said amount to the CAMPA account immediately and submit compliance report to that effect;
- iii. The User Agency shall require to deposit cost towards demarcation of the forest area proposed for diversion;
- iv. In compliance to the condition No. xiv, it is reported that, the UA deposited an amount of Rs. 43,33,820 in to the DFO account. Hence, the DFO shall transfer the said amount to the CAMPA account immediately and submit compliance report to that effect:

In view of the above, I am directed to request the State Government to take necessary action and submit an action taken report on the said shortcomings to this Ministry, for further consideration of the proposal for approval under the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980.

This order issues with the approved with Competent Authority, Regional Office, MoEF&CC, Nampur.

amme for traffic a.

The other demand. for first

-V control.

Yours faithfully,

nas placed the dem. inc and power block

" "Ines, the details "en the traffic

ng

-416125 (Vijay Sahebrao Kanthale) AIGF (Central)

Copy to:

i. The IGF (RoHQ), Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jorbagh Road, Aliganj, New

ii. The PCCF (HoFF), Government of Maharashtra, Nagpur. iii. The Addl. PCCF & Nodal Officer (FCA), Government of

should be stored. Play not of sales or helps do it is repaired.

aliferra (PCA): Construction of Authorization and Exclosure exclusion (2003) (2017): 422512 (2016)(2512) (4-25, 2016) (2512) (2023) (7-26)

the compliance to the condition inc. and it is considered that

ends als 2 and 2 suppliers to the description of the second second

sources to the set of the function of the sources in the loss process and the process of the process of the set of the se

- Maharashtra, Nagpur.
- w. User Agency.
- v. Guard file.

(Vijay Sahebrao Kanthale) AIGF (Central) school vitras Guiporation Chained An optication of



मुंबई रेलवे विकास कॉर्पोरेशन लि. (भारत सरकार, रेल मंत्रालय का एक सार्वजनिक उपक्रम)

MUMBAI RAILWAY VIKAS CORPORATION LTD. (A PSU of Govt. of India, Ministry of Railways)

Date: 04/03/2025

No. MRVC/W/LA/PKD/Forest Land

To,

Dy. Conservator of Forest Alibag, Dist. Raigad Maharashtra - 402 201 e-Mail: dycfalibag@mahaforest.gov.in

Dear Sir.

- Sub: Diversion of 9.1321 ha of forest land in favour of Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Limited for construction of Panvel-Karjat suburban corridor project (Double Railway Line) in Raigad district in the state of Maharashtra- regarding.
- Ref: 1. GoI, MoEF&CC, Regional Office, Nagpur's order No. FC-II /MH-156/ 2021 NGP /9777 dated 30.05.2022.
 - 2. No. MRVC/W/LA/PKD/Forest Land letter dated: 19-03-2024
 - 3. APCCF (Wildlife) West Zone Mumbai letter no. जा. क्र. कक्ष-३/जमीन/FCA प्र. क्र. 84/255/2024-25 दिनांक 10.07.2024.
 - 4. PCCF (Wildlife) letter no. कक्ष -२३ (२)/व जी /सर्व्हे/प्र. क्र . १०३/१२९८/२०२४-२५ दिनांक २९.०७. २०२४

With reference to above subject, The compliances regarding wild life management plan as per query raised by DFC (Alibag) by dated 08.12.2023 based on APCCF (Wildlife) West Zone Mumbai letter dated 17.1023 has been sent to DCF alibag vide MRVC;s letter of dated 190.03.2024.

Further, PCCF (wild life) Maharashtra state Mumbai has forwarded copy to APCCF cum central Officer, Maharashtra state Nagpur on 29.07.2024 vide above reference letter of sr. no.4. In this letter it is mentioned that, Project Proponent i.e. MRVC has to deposit the amount of 2 % cost for the project alignment passing through forest portion and also have to wild life management plan for specific period of 10 years.

The summary page of cost abstract is enclosed herewith for issuing of demand note to MRVC to deposit 2% project cost and 10 yers mitigation measures agreed cost to comply the condition of Stage I compliances.

1. The summary for 2 % cost as per following table is as under,

Jest

दूसरी मंजिल, चर्चगेट स्टेशन भवन, मुंबई - 400 020. 2nd Floor, Churchgate Station Bldg., Mumbai 400 020. Tel. : 022-22195398 / 399 • Fax : 022-2209 6972 • Website : www.mrvc.indianrailways.gov.in CIN: U45203MH1999GOI120765

s. No	Description of item	Project for forest land 9.1321 1				
5.110	Description of ttem	Item	Amount			
	1 Detailed Estimated cost of project for 29.60 km	Detailed Estimated Cost of Project	₹ 25,55,99,88,792.(
4	Pvt. Land	less private land acquisition cost paid by MRVC to state authority 57.8	₹ 6,14,00,00,000.00			
5	Govt land	Less for Govt land cost p[aid to authority	₹9,00,00,000.00			
6	Amount to forest	Amount paid already to forest Stage I compliances	₹ 3,49,14,514.00			
7	Utility shifting cost of project Provision		₹ 11,21,35,950.00			
		Net cost of project	Rs 10 19 20 29 220 00			
Total	land area required for the projec		Rs. 19,18,29,38,328.00			
1	Railway land available					
2	Private land	69.419 hectare				
3	Govt land	57.16 hectare				
		4.407 hect	4.407 hectare			
4	forest land Total Land in hectare of	9.9321 hectare				
	project	140.918 hectare				
ropoi	rtional cost of project for Forest l	and coloulations				
J.		and calculations				
No.	Land details	Land details Land in he				
1	Project land					
2	Forest land	<u>140.9181</u>				
2	% of forest land in comparative	9.1321 hect	are			
3 4	to total land	6.48%				
	Cost of project	28.00				
5	Equivalent cost project in forest land for 6.48%					
	Now 2 % cost of Project to be		₹ 1,24,30,54,403.65 ₹ 2,48,61,088.00			

2. Amount Calculation for 10 years mitigation Measures to be taken as per Decided as per approved Wild Life Management Plan

II Amount Calculation for 10 years mitigation Measures to be taken as per Decided as per approved Wild Life Management Plan

s. No	Description of item	Item required for	Num ber/	Rate	Amount
1	Cost of 50 nos. Trapp Camera cudde Digital type	As per forest requirement to capture Images of Wild life in forest land	m 50		

Hodi

s. No	Description of item	Item required for	Num ber/ m	Rate	Amount
2	Cost of under ground water tanks 3 nos. in forest land (size 10x 5 x 1.5 mtr)	Construction of 3 nos. under ground water tanks of size 10x 5 x 1.5 mtr for Drinking Water Facility for Wild life in forest land	3	22,500 (Lum Sum)	₹ 67,500.00
3	One small Watch Tower	One small Watch Tower will be erected of 5 m (20 feet) height in forest area by user agency in top portion of affected forest and for security purpose.	1	5,00,000.00	₹ 5,00,000.00
6	Cost for mitigation measured	100 m chain link fencing of 8 m height on both ends of Tunnel on both approaches (length 2x2x100 + 35x2) =470m	470 m	1,000	₹4,70,000.00
	wild life mana	gement plans		of cmeras	₹ 10,37,500.00

Total cost Rs.2,48,61,088.00 + Rs. 10,37,500.00 = Rs. 2,58,98,588.00 + cost of 50 nos camera

Hence it is requested to kindly send the demand note for complying the condition as mentioned in the PCCF (Wildlife) letter no. कक्ष -२३ (२)/व जी /सर्व्हे/प्र. क्र . १०३/१२९८/२०२४-२५ दिनांक ??.ou. ?o?v so that amount can be deposited by MRVC to comply the condition as per requirement.

Tospors 'atil) Dy. CPM-II

Copy to

i.

APCCF (Wildlife) West Zone Mumbai for information ii. GM (Civil)-I for information